

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 14-0820

ELYSE DE STEFANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross Appellee,

vs.

APTS. DOWNTOWN, INC,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JOHNSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE NANCY BAUMGARTNER JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER WARNOCK
IOWA BAR 9679
Iowa Tenants' Project
532 Center Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
(319) 358-9213
chriswarnock@gmail.com

CHRISTINE BOYER
IOWA BAR 1153
Iowa Tenants' Project
Post Office Box 1985
132 ½ East Washington Street
Iowa City, IA 52244-1985
(319) 321-4778
christine.boyer@mchsi.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii-iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	iii-iv
Statement of the Case	1-2
Routing Statement	2
Argument	3
I. The District Court Erroneously Reversed the Magistrate’s Judgment	3
A. Landlords Cannot Charge Their Tenants for the Criminal Acts of Unknown Third Parties	4
B. Landlord Illegally Refused to Permit a Sublease by Tenant	12
C. Landlords Cannot Charge Overhead or Ordinary Business Expense as Part of Their Costs of Repair	14
1. Error Preservation	14
2. Landlords Cannot Charge Overhead or Ordinary Business Expense as Part of Their Costs of Repair	15
D. Tenant’s Lead Counsel’s Attorney Fees Should be Paid	19
II. Conclusion	20
Request for Oral Submission	21
Certificate of Rule 6.1401 Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Woltz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1982)	20
<i>City Wide Associates v. Supreme Judicial Court of Mass.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1003 (Mass 1991)	18
<i>D.R Mobile Home Rentals v. Frost</i> , 545 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1996).....	17
<i>Devoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	15, 16
<i>Ducket v. Whorton</i> , 312 N.W.2d 561(Iowa 1981).....	18
<i>Fencl v. City of Harpers Ferry</i> , 620 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 2000)	15
<i>GE Money Bank v. Morales</i> , 773 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2009)	4
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 751(Iowa 1999).....	15
<i>Javins v. First National Realty Corporation</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. App. 1970)...	10, 11
<i>Mastland v. Evans Furniture</i> , 498 N.W. 2d 682 (Iowa 1993)	5, 10, 11
<i>Matus v. State</i> , No. A-9998 at ¶55 (Alaska App.2009).....	18
<i>Mease v. Fox</i> , 200 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1972)	10, 11
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998).....	18
<i>Midwest Recovery Services v. Cooper</i> , 465 N.W.2d 855, 857 (Iowa 1991).....	16
<i>Peoples' Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 28 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1947).....	9
<i>Polk County Juvenile Home v. Iowa Civil Rights Com'n</i> , 322 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa App. 1982)	9
<i>Schlitz v. Cullen-Schlitz & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 228 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1975).....	18
<i>State v. Urbanek</i> , 177 N.W.2d 14, (Iowa 1970).....	18

Statutes

Iowa Code §562A.2(2)(c)	7, 8
-------------------------------	------

Iowa Code §562A.15 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

Iowa Code §562A.15(2) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Iowa Code §562A.15(3) 12

Iowa Code §562A.27(4)(d)9

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) 16
